County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2017 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUTION	NO. <u>103</u> - 2017
Introduced by: Chairperson at the	request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of	Richard Lombardo to the Board of Directors of
the Economic Development Authority.	
Introduced and read first time on July 3, 2017. By ord Read for a second time and a public hearing held on July 17 By ord By ord	Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council on 2017.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 26.102 of the Howard County Code provides for a Board of Directors
5	of the Economic Development Authority in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Richard Lombardo
7	as a member of the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of September 2017 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Board of Directors of the Economic Development Authority to serve from the
13	passage of this Resolution to June 30, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Richard Lombardo
15	Columbia, MD

Richard Lombardo Chairman HARKINS Builders



M.B.A. in Finance Loyola College, 1978

B.A. in Business Administration Loyola College, 1970

Leadership Howard County, 2001 Leadership Maryland, 2009

Dick earned his B.A. in Business Administration in 1970 and an M.B.A. in Finance in 1978 from Loyola College in Baltimore. He joined Harkins in 1976 as an estimator and later moved into the position of assistant site manager. In 1980, as project development director, Dick developed Harkins' first design-build project. Upon his promotion to project manager in 1983, he managed historic renovation, condominium, and garden-style projects.

Dick was promoted to division manager in 1986, vice president in 1987, executive vice president in 1997, and chief operating officer in 2004. In 2007 the board of directors appointed Dick to succeed J.P. Blase Cooke as president and CEO.

Throughout his career at Harkins, Dick has focused his interest and efforts on the growth, development, and success of his co-workers. Dick's personal interest in all of Harkins' employees and their growth has resulted in highly competent employees, terrific people, and very successful projects for Harkins and its clients.

Dick served as a board member and Chapter Chair of the Baltimore Chapter of Associated Builders and Contractors, USO Metro Chapter, and Howard Hospital Foundation. He is a 2001 graduate of Leadership Howard County, and in 2008 of Leadership Maryland. He is a member and past president of Friends of Gallagher, which supports Catholic Charities' Gallagher Services for people with developmental disabilities. He is also a current member of the Catholic Charities Development Committee and Leadership Breakfast Committee. He previously served on the Board of Visitors of the University of Maryland School of Medicine, and is a current and long standing member of the Board of Directors of Cattail Creek Country Club, as well as its immediate past President.

Dick and his family have lived in Howard County since 1977.